Note 37. RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER IGAAP TO IND AS

(` in Lakh)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

Total Equity as reported under the previous GAAP (A)  123,160.41  114,380.98

(B) Ind AS Adjustments on account of:

a. Fair Valuation of Investments through Profit and Loss  509.19  1,995.23

b. Reduction in provision on application of expected credit loss  529.40  (87.46)

c. Interest Income on NPA  185.61  92.54

d. Amortisation of processing fees received/paid as per effective
interest rate

 (2,182.12)  (1,205.15)

e. Amortisation of deferred lease rentals till transition  (7.64)  (3.34)

f. Employee Stock Option Outstanding  4.92  -

g. Deferred tax asset(net)  513.15  942.05

Total adjustment to Equity (B)  (447.49)  1,733.87

Total Equity under Ind AS (A+B)  122,712.92  116,114.85

Annual Report - 2018-19 131

Corporate O
verview

 - 1-36
Statutory Reports - 37-76

Financial Statem
ents - 77-226

Notes to financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019

Note 38. RECONCILIATION STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER IGAAP TO IND AS

(` in Lakh)
Particulars Year ended March 31, 2018

IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Revenue from Operations
Interest Income  32,662.48  (1,295.02)  31,367.46
Dividend Income  49.93  -   49.93
Fees and commission Income  65.94  -   65.94
Net gain on fair value changes  150.31  34.46  184.77
Other operating income  1,115.83  -   1,115.83
Total Revenue from Operations  34,044.49  (1,260.56)  32,783.93
Other Income  1,240.07  -   1,240.07
Total Income  35,284.56  (1,260.56)  34,024.00
Expenses
Finance costs  9,918.13  (411.13)  9,507.00
Net loss on fair value  changes  (763.54)  1,520.50  756.96
Impairment on financial instruments (Expected
Credit Loss)

 1,528.14  (616.83)  911.31

Employee benefit expense  7,052.77  (16.04)  7,036.73
Depreciation and amortisation expense  570.24  -   570.24
Other expenses  3,687.96  4.30  3,692.26
Total expenses  21,993.70  480.80  22,474.50
Profit before exceptional items and Tax  13,290.86  (1,741.37)  11,549.50
Exceptional items  -   -   -
Profit before tax  13,290.86  (1,741.37)  11,549.50
Tax expense
- Current tax  4,785.19  -   4,785.19
- Deferred tax  (894.33)  424.33  (470.00)
Total tax expense  3,890.86  424.33  4,315.19
Net Profit After Tax  9,400.00  (2,165.70)  7,234.31

1.  Under previous GAAP, loans were carried at cost whereas under IND AS loans are measured based on entity’s business
model for managing the financial assets and contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. The loans
that meet the business model and contractual cash flow tests are measured at amortised cost and interest income is
recognised as per effective interest rate method

2.  Under Previous GAAP, borrowings were recorded at cost and transaction costs were charged to Statement of Profit
and Loss on a systematic basis over the tenure of the borrowing. Under Ind AS, transaction cost incurred towards

[…]

Interest rate risk is measured through earnings at risk from an earnings perspective and through duration of
equity from an economic value perspective. Further, exposure to fluctuations in interest rates is also measured by
way of gap analysis, providing a static view of the maturity and re-pricing characteristic of Balance sheet positions.
An interest rate sensitivity gap report is prepared by classifying all rate sensitive assets and rate sensitive liabilities
into various time period categories according to contracted/behavioural maturities or anticipated re-pricing date.
The difference in the amount of rate sensitive assets and rate sensitive liabilities maturing or being re-priced in
any time period category, gives an indication of the extent of exposure to the risk of potential changes in the
margins on new or re-priced assets and liabilities. The interest rate risk is monitored through above measures on
a quarterly basis.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates (all other
variables being considered as constant) of the Company’s statement of profit and loss and equity.

(` in Lakh)

Currency
Increase / (decrease) in

basis points
Sensitivity of
profit or loss

Sensitivity
of equity

2018-19

Loans (INR)

25 Basis point Up
Impact on

Profit before
Tax

 648.47

Impact on
equity

 459.64

50 Basis point Up  1,296.95  919.28

25 Basis point Down  (648.47)  (459.64)

50 Basis point Down  (1,296.95)  (919.28)

Borrowings (INR)

25 Basis point Up
Impact on

Profit before
Tax

 (366.44)

Impact on
equity

 (259.73)

50 Basis point Up  (732.87)  (519.46)

25 Basis point Down  366.44  259.73

50 Basis point Down  732.87  519.46

(` in Lakh)

Currency
Increase / (decrease) in

basis points
Sensitivity of
profit or loss

Sensitivity
of equity

2017-18

Loans (INR)

25 Basis point Up
Impact on

Profit before
Tax

 450.41

Impact on
equity

 294.52

50 Basis point Up  900.81  589.04

25 Basis point Down  (450.41)  (294.52)

50 Basis point Down  (900.81)  (589.04)

Borrowings (INR)

25 Basis point Up
Impact on

Profit before
Tax

 (181.88)

Impact on
equity

 (118.93)

50 Basis point Up  (363.76)  (237.86)

25 Basis point Down  181.88  118.93

50 Basis point Down  363.76  237.86

Annual Report - 2018-19 139

Corporate O
verview

 - 1-36
Statutory Reports - 37-76

Financial Statem
ents - 77-226

Notes to financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019

N
ot

e
41

.
D

EF
IN

ED
 B

EN
EF

IT
 P

LA
N

Th
e

Co
m

pa
ny

 h
as

 a
 d

efi
ne

d
be

ne
fit

 g
ra

tu
ity

 p
la

n
in

 In
di

a
(fu

nd
ed

).
Th

e
Co

m
pa

ny
’s

de
fin

ed
 b

en
efi

t g
ra

tu
ity

 p
la

n
is

 a
 fi

na
l s

al
ar

y
pl

an
 fo

r i
ts

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
s,

 w
hi

ch
 re

qu
ire

s
co

nt
rib

ut
io

ns
 to

 b
e

m
ad

e
to

 a
 s

ep
ar

at
el

y
ad

m
in

is
te

re
d

fu
nd

.T
he

 g
ra

tu
ity

 p
la

n
is

 g
ov

er
ne

d
by

 th
e

Pa
ym

en
t o

f G
ra

tu
ity

 A
ct

, 1
97

2.
 U

nd
er

 th
e

ac
t,

em
pl

oy
ee

 w
ho